

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRAVIS PALMER CURRAN, KEELIE KERGER
AND BILL HIGDON,

Petitioners,

v.

JANET TURNER O'KELLEY, JOHN ALLEN
TURNER, FRANK GARY HOLLOWAY
AND TODD MUSGRAVE,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RUSSEL A. BRITT
Counsel of Record
PHILLIP E. FRIDUSS
JACOB S. O'NEAL
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.
191 Peachtree Street, NE,
Suite 2900
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 954-5000
rbrritt@hallboothsmith.com

Counsel for Petitioners

324625



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. There Is A Circuit Split Improperly Importing Questions Of Law To The Jury On Summary Judgment, And The Eleventh Circuit Joined In The Ongoing Error.....	11
II. A Circuit Split Joined By The Eleventh Circuit Has Improperly Injected Subjective Elements Into The Objective Fourth Amendment And Qualified Immunity Analyses, And This Court Should Correct Same	20
III. The Panel Improperly Defined “Clearly Established Law” At Too High A Level Of Generality.....	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 11, 2023	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, GAINESVILLE DIVISION, FILED FEBRUARY 2, 2022	33a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 16, 2019.....	63a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, ATLANTA DIVISION, FILED SEPTEMBER 27, 2018	86a
APPENDIX E — ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 14, 2023.....	109a
APPENDIX F — ORDER DENYING PETITION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 28, 2019	111a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. E. 2d 523 (1987)	12, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Ansley v. Heinrich</i> , 925 F.2d 1339 (11th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011).....	31
<i>Briceno v. Williams</i> , No. 21-55624, 2022 WL 1599254 (9th Cir. May 20, 2022)	23
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596, 160 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2004)	30
<i>Cedrick Otkins, Jr., Plaintiff-Appellant, v. Jack Gilboy, Sergeant, et al., Defendants- Appellees</i> , No. 22-30752, 2023 WL 6518119 (5th Cir. Oct. 5, 2023).....	14, 19
<i>Cheeks v. Belmar</i> , 80 F.4th 872 (8th Cir. 2023).....	16

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cugini v. City of New York</i> , 941 F.3d 604 (2d Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Demuth v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 798 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Frank v. Parnell</i> , No. 22-30408, 2023 WL 5814938 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2023)	14-15
<i>French v. Merrill</i> , 15 F.4th 116 (1st Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Morse v. French</i> , 143 S. Ct. 301, 214 L. Ed. 2d 132 (2022)	23
<i>Gray v. Cummings</i> , 917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982) ..	11, 21, 26, 28, 29
<i>Harris v. City of Saginaw, Michigan</i> , 62 F.4th 1028 (6th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Hodge v. Bartram</i> , No. 21-2125, 2023 WL 1462746 (10th Cir. Feb. 2, 2023)	18

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>James v. New Jersey State Police</i> , 957 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452, 131 S. Ct. 1849, 179 L. Ed. 2d 865 (2011)	20
<i>Larpenter v. Vera</i> , No. 22-30572, 2023 WL 5554679 (5th Cir. Aug. 29, 2023)	23
<i>McKenney v. Mangino</i> , 873 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1985)	21, 27, 28
<i>Mlodzinski v. Lewis</i> , 648 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Modacure v. Short</i> , No. 22-60546, 2023 WL 5133429 (5th Cir. Aug. 10, 2023)	18
<i>Moore v. Pederson</i> , 806 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2015)	9

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 55 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009)	13, 22, 30	13, 22, 30
<i>Penate v. Sullivan</i> , 73 F.4th 10 (1st Cir. 2023)	16	16
<i>Peroza-Benitez v. Smith</i> , 994 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2021)	14	14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001)	30	30
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769, 167 L. Ed. 2d 686 (2007)	12, 16, 19	12, 16, 19
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3, 134 S. Ct. 3, 187 L. Ed. 2d 341 (2013)	31	31
<i>Taylor v. City of Milford</i> , 10 F.4th 800 (7th Cir. 2021)	15	15
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 958 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 2020)	21	21
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017)	25, 28, 31	25, 28, 31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603, 119 S. Ct. 1692, 143 L. Ed. 2d 818 (1999).....	30

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const., amend. IV	1, 3, 10, 13, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 31, 32-33
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	11
